THE COPPERTON METRO TOWNSHIP COUNCIL, STATE OF UTAH, MET ON TUESDAY, NOVEMBER 7, 2023, PURSUANT TO ADJOURNMENT ON OCTOBER 18, 2023, AT THE HOUR OF 6:30 P.M. AT THE BINGHAM CANYON LIONS CLUB, 8725 W HILLCREST ST., COPPERTON, UTAH.

COUNCIL MEMBERS

PRESENT:

SEAN CLAYTON, Chair TESSA STITZER KATHLEEN BAILEY KEVIN SEVERSON DAVE OLSEN

OTHERS IN ATTENDANCE: AMY PITT, DEPUTY CLERK

*** *** *** ***

Mayor Clayton, Chair, presided.

*** *** *** ***

Special Worksession

Community Input

Recognize Visiting Officials

There were no visiting officials.

Citizen Comments

Mayor Clayton stated he met with Reece Stein of At Your Leisure, who wanted to do a segment on Copperton Metro Township. The meeting was a little over a week ago. Scott Crump, Copperton's "de facto" historian, joined in the interview.

*** *** *** ***

Council Worksession

Copperton Law Enforcement Services

Council Member Stitzer stated Gabby Saunders, who runs a survey business, has agreed to do a door-to-door, sliding scale survey. Council Member Stitzer relayed the five questions the Council decided to use. The final cost will be well within Copperton's budget-probably around \$1,500. Ms. Saunders will be sending over a contract shortly.

Interim Legislation for Copperton to become a town.

Mayor Clayton stated Representative Anthony Loubet and Representative Jordan Teuscher seem excited about this legislation and anticipate it will pass.

Other Announcements

Citizen Comment

Mayor Clayton stated he recently had a lunch meeting with Representative Burgess Owens to discuss the infrastructure project. Representative Owens has a budget for projects in his area and the preference is that the funds go to rural areas.

Closed Session

Council Member Stitzer, seconded by Council Member Severson, moved to close the open session of the Copperton Metro Township Council meeting. The motion passed unanimously.

The Council reopened the Copperton Metro Township meeting.

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS to come before the Council at this time, the meeting was adjourned.

LANNIE CHAPMAN, METRO TOWNSHIP CLERK

By _____ Deputy Clerk

CHAIR, COPPERTON METRO TOWNSHIP COUNCIL

DATE <u>TUESDAY</u> <u>NOVEMBER</u> 7, 2023

*** *** *** *** ***

*** *** *** ***